On November 15, 2021, Cumberland entered into a lease (the "Lease"), pursuant to which the Company leases approximately 16,903 rentable square feet of space (the
"Leased Premise") at Broadwest located in Nashville, Tennessee with 1600 West End Avenue Partners, LLC (the "Landlord"). The Leased Premise serves as the Company's
new corporate headquarters. The initial term of the Lease is one hundred fifty-seven (157) months, with two consecutive options to renew for a period of five years each,
with the commencement date of October 25, 2022. This lease currently expires in November 2035.

The Company is responsible for paying rent to the Landlord under the Lease beginning three months after the commencement date.